RESOLUTION NO. 24-223, RESOLUTION NO. 24-224, RESOLUTION NO. 24-225, 
RESOLUTION NO. 24-227, RESOLUTION NO. 24-228, RESOLUTION NO. 24-229, 
RESOLUTION NO. 24-255, RESOLUTION NO. 24-264, RESOLUTION NO. 24-265, 
AND RESOLUTION NO. 24-_____, TO APPROPRIATE UP TO ONE MILLION SIX 
HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($1,600,000.00) TO THE GENERAL 
FUND TO PROVIDE ASSISTANCE IN DEVELOPMENT FINANCING TO FISHER59 
PROPERTIES, LLC PER THE REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT. 

WHEREAS, the City of Lawton has adopted the provisions of the Oklahoma Municipal 
Budget Act (the Act) in 11 O.S. Sections 17-201 through 17-216;

[...]

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 24-125 approved the City of Lawton, Oklahoma budget for 
Fiscal Year 2024-2025, and established budget amendment authority; and 

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-203, amending 
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Nine Million Three Hundred Eighty-Eight 
Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Six and 49/100 Dollars ($9,388,426.49) to the City-at-
Large Construction, Improvements, and Additions account for roof repairs at Central Mall 
Plaza; and 

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-223, amending 
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Three Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Six 
Hundred Twenty-Three and 84/100 Dollars ($388,623.84) to the General Fund for repairs 
to the McMahon Memorial Auditorium, Carnegie Library Town Hall, National Guard 
Armory, and the John Denney Playhouse; and 

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-224, amending 
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating Four Hundred Twenty-One Thousand Eight 
Hundred Fifty-Four and 35/100 Dollars ($421,854.35) to the Hotel/Motel Economic 
Development Fund and Two Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-
Three and 65/100 Dollars ($244,793.65) to the 2019 Capital Improvement Fund to 
partially fund the professional services agreement with the Lawton-Fort Sill Economic 
Development Corporation for economic and industrial development services; and 

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 24-225, amending 
Resolution No. 24-125 by appropriating up to Three Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 
Dollars ($350,000.00) to the General Fund for the purpose of securing funding for the 
closure and post-closure cost estimates regarding the statutory required financial 
assurance mechanism for the City of Lawton’s landfill facilities as required by the 
Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality;